



DAILY MARKET INFORMATION REPORT – TUESDAY Feb 11, 2025

The following information is collected from various sources and disseminated by Beef Farmers of Ontario.

ONTARIO DIRECT TO PACKER RAILGRADE CATTLE TRADE

Prices are on a carcass weight basis before grade and weight discounts:

Prices reported for Tuesday Feb 10th

A Grade Steers **No new bids or trades reported.**
 A Grade Heifers **No new bids or trades reported.**

ONTARIO LIVE CATTLE TRADE

Today at Brussels Livestock: **80 fed cattle, 210 cows**

	Price Range	Top
Choice fed steers & heifers	270.00-290.00	
Second cut cattle	260.00-269.00	
Aged & Medium fed cattle	235.00-259.00	
Holstein Steers & heifers	200.00-230.00	253.00
Fed Cows	185.00-225.00	
Good Beef Cows	170.00-200.00	
Good Holsteins Cows	158.00-183.00	
Medium Holsteins Cows	152.00-157.00	
Bulls	186.50-202.00	

Fed steers and heifer sold at slightly easier prices. Cows sold steady. **Stocker Sales every Fri @ 10:00 am.**

Today at Keady Livestock Market: **875 Stockers, 58 Cows and Bulls, 140 Dollar Calves**

Steers	Price Range	Heifers	Price Range
1000+	330.00-378.00	900-999	259.00-335.00
900-999	353.00-357.00	800-899	325.00-350.00
800-899	385.00-395.00	700-799	360.00-410.00
700-799	415.00-478.00	600-699	417.50-470.00
600-699	441.00-465.00	500-599	405.00-470.00
500-599	457.50-550.00	400-499	410.00-474.00
400-499	535.00-605.00	399-	440.00-470.00
399-	420.00-630.00		
Cows	135.00-170.00	Bulls	157.50-219.00

Feeder cattle sold sharply higher. Cows and bulls sold fully steady. Dollar calves sold easier with Holstein calves from \$700.00-1000.00 per head and X-bred calves from \$1200.00-1500.00 per head.

Today at Ontario Livestock Exchange: **394 veal, 240 cows**

	Price Range	Top
Fed Cows	155.00-181.00	228.00
Good Beef Veal	320.00-359.00	
Good Holstein Veal	288.00-305.00	
Medium Holstein Veal	270.00-285.00	
Plain Holstein Veal	250.00-265.00	
Heavy Holstein Veal	249.00-279.00	291.00

Veal sold on a steady trade. Fed cow sold actively at steady prices. **Special Vacc Stocker Sales every Wed @ 1:00 pm.**

Ontario auction sales on **Monday** saw weighted prices for:

	Volume	Price Range	Average	Top
Fed Heifers, Dairy & Dairy Cross +1000 lbs	19	179.53-225.03	201.54	227.50
Cows	306	129.50-170.24	148.07	237.50
Bulls over 1600 lbs	7	173.57-223.57	193.65	230.00
Veal calves over 600 lbs	16	189.69-245.31	217.77	285.00
Veal calves under 125 lbs	485	681.03-1478.78	989.28	1650.00

To check out individual auction market results on the BFO website go to <http://www.ontariobeef.com/markets/marketreports.aspx>

ONTARIO STOCKER & FEEDER TRADE

Stocker sale at Temiskaming Livestock Sales: **Feb 10, 2025 - 145 Stockers**

Steers	Price Range	Average	Top	Heifers	Price Range	Average	Top
600-699	392.50-420.00	410.83	420.00	500-599	400.00-420.00	415.09	420.00
500-599	420.00-442.50	423.75	447.50				

U.S. BOXED BEEF CUT-OUT VALUES (U.S. FUNDS)

	Choice 600-900	Select 600-900
Cutout Values (noon estimate):	322.46	312.21
Change (from yesterday's close):	-1.04	-1.71
Current Five Day Average:	325.08	314.67

ALBERTA DIRECT TRADE

Alberta direct trade saw no new trade to report. Showlist volumes are larger than the previous week. Asking prices have been reported at \$470.00/cwt delivered. Statistics Canada released its Stock of principal field crop report the other day. As of December 31st, barley stocks decreased 9.2% year over year to 5.0 million tonnes. Total corn stocks for grain were up 0.2% year over year to 11.3 million tonnes. Imports of corn for grain fell 52.0%, while domestic use—largely for animal feed—declined 9.7% to 5.8 million tonnes.

Steers	Live FOB	N/T	Rail - Del	N/T
Heifers	Live FOB	N/T	Rail - Del	N/T

U.S. TRADE (U.S. FUNDS)

The U.S. cash cattle trade saw light trade develop in the Southern feeding states today at \$203.00/cwt live, while business in the Northern feeding states remains quiet. The four state showlist volumes is reported larger with the largest weekly increase noted in the South. US beef exports for the month of December were 3% larger than last year, more beef ended up being shipped to Japan, Taiwan, China, and Philippians.

Choice and Select Steers and Heifers:	Live	N/T
	Rail	N/T

CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE

Closing quotes on futures **today** were as follows:

Live Cattle			Feeder			Corn		
	US \$ cwt			US \$ cwt			US \$/bu	
Feb	199.67	-2.20	Mar	264.77	-3.35	Mar	4.840	-7.4
Apr	196.00	-2.12	Apr	264.97	-2.80	May	4.980	-6.4
Jun	191.37	-1.82	May	263.67	-2.65	Jul	5.012	-6.2
Aug	188.97	-1.40	Aug	266.07	-2.60	Sep	4.710	-1.6
Oct	190.02	-1.15	Sep	264.75	-2.57	Dec	4.702	-1.0
Dec	191.05	-1.05	Oct	263.12	-2.65	Mar	4.812	-0.6

Soybeans			Soft Red Winter Wheat			Canadian \$		
	US \$/bu			US \$/bu				
Mar	10.434	-6.0	Mar	5.770	-2.4	Spot	69.95	+0.06
May	10.602	-5.2	May	5.900	-2.4	Mar	70.07	+0.08
Jul	10.760	-4.4	Jul	6.016	-2.6	Jun	70.37	+0.08
Aug	10.720	-3.4	Sep	6.152	-2.4	Sep	70.66	+0.05
Sep	10.546	-2.4	Dec	6.334	-2.6	Dec	70.97	+0.06
Nov	10.554	-2.0	Mar	6.484	-3.0	Mar	71.27	+0.05

Beef Farmers of Ontario | Phone: 519.824.0334 | Fax: 519.824.9101 | Email: markets@ontariobeef.com

ONTARIO STOCKER & FEEDER SPECIAL FALL SALES

Feb 22	11:30 am	Carsons Farms & Auction Services LTD.	Beef Cow & Calf Sale
Mar 14	11:00 am	Community Livestock Exchange	Quinte Cattlemen's Sale
May 1	10:00 am	Grey Bruce Livestock Co-op -Wiaraton	Stocker Sale - 90% vaccinated
May 2	11:00 am	Community Livestock Exchange	Quinte Cattlemen's Sale
May 3	10:00 am	Algoma Co-op Livestock- Thessalon	Stockers- Farm fresh, 50% vaccinated,
May 7	10:00 am	Kawartha Lakes Sales Barn	Peterborough Cattlemen/ Victoria Beef Producers